

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2013 JAN 28 PM 1:27

No. 44196-9-II
THE COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II BY CS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPUTY

KENNETH ANDERSON

Appellant/Petitioner,

and

RANA BLAES, fka RANA ANDERSON

Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. James Orlando)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CHARLES F. SCHMIT, JR.
WSBA No. 7447
Morton McGoldrick, P.S.
820 "A" Street, Suite 600
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 627-8131

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES	1
A. Was Erial Anderson enrolled in school on November 10, 2011, the date of her 18th birthday?	1
B. If Erial Anderson was not enrolled in school on November 10, 2011, did her child support under the September 24, 2009 Order of Child Support terminate by operation of law and the September 24, 2009 Order of Child Support?	1
C. If Erial Anderson’s Child Support terminated on November 10, 2011, is Mr. Anderson entitled to equitable relief from his overpayments of child support for Erial since November 2011?	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Erial Anderson was not enrolled in school on her 18 th birthday, November 10, 2011. . .	7
B. Erial Anderson’s child support terminated on November 10, 2011.	12
C. Support Overpayment.	14
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>In Re Marriage of Gimlett</i> , 95 W2d. 699, 629 P.2d 450 (1981)	13
<i>Marriage of Stern</i> , 68 Wn. App. 922, 932, 846 P.2d 1387 (1993)	14
<u>STATUTES</u>	
RCW 26.09.170(3)	12, 13, 16
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CODES</u>	
WAC 388-14A-3810(2)	4
WAC 391-121-106	5, 7, 8, 12
WAC 392-121-108	10, 12
<u>RULES</u>	
RAP 12.8	16
